CONTENTS

Foreword
Preface—“Remembering”

PART I

Tweets from Boston I

Tweets from Boston II

Amazing Race in Little India

Canticle for Three Young Poets

A Filipino in Belleau Wood

#Haiyan Posts

Watching Penitents on Good Friday, 1997
Blood in Bali

Flower in the Water

Ninoy Crossing Seas

In Church during a Manila Gun Battle 1989
Harvest (A Tycoon’s New Kidney)
Stranded on the Roof in Cainta

Maranatha

The Letter

Inmates

The Gardener’s Tale

The Other War (An ex-Marine Looks at Photos)
Bono at the Superbowl 2002

The Country Star and the Burgah

The 1984 Nation

Last Gig (To Mike Quintos, RIP)
Independence Day in Hong Lim Park
Frozen Assets (a Sculpture Near Nicoll Highway)

10
12

18
19
20
21
22
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

PART II

Delinquent Days

An Informer’s Testimony

Waiting for the Enemy in Fort Worden
An Officer and a Gentleman

Verses on Bukit Chandu

Good Company (St. Thomas More to Alice)

Jolly to Mother
Dulce Extranjera
Witness to Hope

(To Francis Xavier Nguyen Van Thuan)

Ode to Balestier Road
In Motion: Love
Greyhound Ferryman
To the Women of Jerusalem
A Rebirth
Cracking Mona Lisa
Picasso at The Bull Run
Last Newspaper Assignment
Stinky Tofu
Dirges among Ruins
(City of God Book 11, Chapter 21)
On Peace (Reading City of God Book 19)
Restoring a Mural in Changi Prison
Return to the Island
After Ibrahim’s Funeral
Final Surrender (After Rumi)

Acknowledgements
About the Author

48
50
52
53
54

57
58

60
61
62
64
66
67
69
70
71
72

74

77
79
80
81

82
83



Tweets from Boston |

To a Maple Tree on Boylston St.

Your shade is lush and ample;
Blossom-laden branches
Quiver from the blast.

To Lu Lingzi

A too quick breakfast
Of bread and fruits at daybreak:
Wisp of heaven’s feast.

Chinese Driver of an SUV
Hijacked by Terrorists

Left hand on a door,
Right hand on seatbelt buckle,
Escape none too soon.

18 Eric Tinsay Valles

Tweets from Boston Il

Summer on Boylston St.

Among maple leaves,
Crows raise chicks in grassy nests;
No pain in their cry.

Remembering Lu Lingzi

She celebrated
After the final exam.
Rightly so; she aced it.

Finish Line

Shouts and raucous cheers
Greet those crossing weeks later:
Each one a winner.

After the Fall

19



62

In Motion: Love*

Slippers tap in time

With sneakers:

Ah Long’s steps carry a grace
Sliding toward some destination;
Each footfall tacks his resolve,
Like other commuters’,

To seek his place.

On iron tracks, the train pulls in
Like a stone child dispensing
Blessings to a dreamy pond,

Ah Long plays a game;

Girlie’s on a cellphone;

Ah Ma® clasps both hands
When Ah Long gives up his seat

At an interchange.
Ah Long sparks a conversation

With clear-eyed Girlie, her hair braided,

As they exchange glances,
Hopes clasped on a hand pole.

“Die, die, must take her out jalan-jalan.”*

At the turnstile, they swipe cards.

A version of this was published in 44
the Moving Words anthology in 2011.

“Grandmother” in Chinese.

Eric Tinsay Valles

“Strolling” in Malay.

45
46

Ah Long and Girlie are on a journey,
Their steps will soon take them

Not to epic love,

But to a gentle lyric

For hawk-eyed bystanders

Who glimpse innocent emotion

On the move: Ah Long’s heart
Rumbles like pistons,

His slippers beside Girlie’s sneakers.

After the Fall

63



