CONTENTS

Foreword	10	PART II	
Preface—"Remembering"	12		
		Delinquent Days	48
PART I		An Informer's Testimony	50
174(1)		Waiting for the Enemy in Fort Worden	52
Tweets from Boston I	18	An Officer and a Gentleman	53
Tweets from Boston II	19	Verses on Bukit Chandu	54
Amazing Race in Little India	20	Good Company (St. Thomas More to Alice)	55
Canticle for Three Young Poets	21	Jolly to Mother	57
A Filipino in Belleau Wood	22	Dulce Extranjera	58
#Haiyan Posts	25	Witness to Hope	
Watching Penitents on Good Friday, 1997	27	(To Francis Xavier Nguyen Van Thuan)	60
Blood in Bali	28	Ode to Balestier Road	61
Flower in the Water	29	In Motion: Love	62
Ninoy Crossing Seas	30	Greyhound Ferryman	64
In Church during a Manila Gun Battle 1989	31	To the Women of Jerusalem	66
Harvest (A Tycoon's New Kidney)	32	A Rebirth	67
Stranded on the Roof in Cainta	33	Cracking Mona Lisa	69
Maranatha	34	Picasso at <i>The Bull</i> Run	70
The Letter	35	Last Newspaper Assignment	71
Inmates	37	Stinky Tofu	72
The Gardener's Tale	38	Dirges among Ruins	
The Other War (An ex-Marine Looks at Photos)	39	(City of God Book II, Chapter 21)	74
Bono at the Superbowl 2002	40	On Peace (Reading <i>City of God</i> Book 19)	76
The Country Star and the Burqah	41	Restoring a Mural in Changi Prison	77
The 1984 Nation	42	Return to the Island	79
Last Gig (To Mike Quintos, RIP)	43	After Ibrahim's Funeral	80
Independence Day in Hong Lim Park	44	Final Surrender (After Rumi)	81
Frozen Assets (a Sculpture Near Nicoll Highway)	45		
8		Acknowledgements	82
		About the Author	83

Tweets from Boston I

To a Maple Tree on Boylston St.

Your shade is lush and ample; Blossom-laden branches Quiver from the blast.

To Lu Lingzi

18

A too quick breakfast Of bread and fruits at daybreak: Wisp of heaven's feast.

Chinese Driver of an SUV Hijacked by Terrorists

Left hand on a door, Right hand on seatbelt buckle, Escape none too soon.

Tweets from Boston II

Summer on Boylston St.

Among maple leaves, Crows raise chicks in grassy nests; No pain in their cry.

Remembering Lu Lingzi

She celebrated After the final exam. Rightly so; she aced it.

Finish Line

Shouts and raucous cheers Greet those crossing weeks later: Each one a winner.

Eric Tinsay Valles After the Fall 19

In Motion: Love44

Slippers tap in time
With sneakers:
Ah Long's steps carry a grace
Sliding toward some destination;
Each footfall tacks his resolve,
Like other commuters',
To seek his place.

On iron tracks, the train pulls in Like a stone child dispensing Blessings to a dreamy pond, Ah Long plays a game; Girlie's on a cellphone; Ah Ma⁴⁵ clasps both hands When Ah Long gives up his seat

At an interchange.
Ah Long sparks a conversation
With clear-eyed Girlie, her hair braided,
As they exchange glances,
Hopes clasped on a hand pole.
"Die, die, must take her out jalan-jalan."46
At the turnstile, they swipe cards.

Eric Tinsay Valles

Ah Long and Girlie are on a journey,
Their steps will soon take them
Not to epic love,
But to a gentle lyric
For hawk-eyed bystanders
Who glimpse innocent emotion
On the move: Ah Long's heart
Rumbles like pistons,
His slippers beside Girlie's sneakers.

After the Fall

A version of this was published in 44 the *Moving Words* anthology in 2011. "Grandmother" in Chinese. 45

"Strolling" in Malay. 46